Consolidated Contract Sales to Sale of Vacation Ownership Products and Adjusted Development Margin
(Adjusted Sale of Vacation Ownership Products Net of Expenses) - 12 Weeks Ended March 27, 2015 and March 28, 2014  A-6

North America Contract Sales to Sale of Vacation Ownership Products and Adjusted Development Margin
(Adjusted Sale of Vacation Ownership Products Net of Expenses) - 12 Weeks Ended March 27, 2015 and March 28, 2014  A-7

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA - 12 Weeks Ended March 27, 2015 and March 28, 2014  A-8

2015 Outlook - Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted Earnings Per Share - Diluted, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted Development Margin  A-9

2015 Outlook - Adjusted Free Cash Flow and Normalized Adjusted Free Cash Flow  A-10

Non-GAAP Financial Measures  A-11

Consolidated Balance Sheets  A-13

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows  A-14

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

12 Weeks Ended March 27, 2015 and March 28, 2014
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

  As Reported   As Adjusted   As Reported   As Adjusted
  12 Weeks Ended  Certain   12 Weeks Ended   12 Weeks Ended  Certain   12 Weeks Ended
  March 27, 2015   Items   March 27, 2015   March 28, 2014   Items   March 28, 2014
Revenues

Sale of vacation ownership products  $ 183,906   $(28,420)  $ 155,486   $ 144,850   $ —   $ 144,850
Resort management and other services   64,417   —   64,417   63,546   —   63,546
Financing   29,052   —   29,052   30,640   —   30,640
Rental   76,199   —   76,199   63,525   —   63,525
Cost reimbursements   101,306   —   101,306   99,386   —   99,386

Total revenues  454,880   (28,420)  426,460   401,947   —   401,947

Expenses
Cost of vacation ownership products  64,962   (21,583)  43,379   46,871   —   46,871
Marketing and sales  79,995   (922)  79,073   71,220   —   71,220
Resort management and other services  42,409   —   42,409   44,896   200   45,096
Financing  4,905   —   4,905   5,104   —   5,104
Rental  60,158   —   60,158   56,790   —   56,790
General and administrative  22,777   —   22,777   21,828   —   21,828
Organizational and separation related  192   (192)  —   851   (851)  —
Litigation settlement  (262)  262   —   —   —   —
Consumer financing interest  6,021   —   6,021   6,625   —   6,625
Royalty fee  13,000   —   13,000   13,428   —   13,428
Cost reimbursements  101,306   —   101,306   99,386   —   99,386

Total expenses  395,463   (22,435)  373,028   366,999   (651)  366,348

Gains and other income  887   (887)  —   1,233   (1,233)  —
Equity in earnings  13   —   13   37   —   37
Interest expense  (2,974)  —   (2,974)  (2,147)  —   (2,147)
Impairment charge on equity investment  —   —   —   (2,000)  2,000   —

Income before income taxes  57,343   (6,872)  50,471   32,071   1,418   33,489
Provision for income taxes  (23,289)  975   (22,314)  (12,763)  (621)  (13,384)

Net income $ 34,054  $ (5,897) $ 28,157  $ 19,308  $ 797  $ 20,105

Earnings per share - Basic $ 1.05  $ 0.87  $ 0.55  $ 0.58

Earnings per share - Diluted $ 1.03  $ 0.85  $ 0.54  $ 0.56

Basic Shares  32,299   32,299   34,875   34,875
Diluted Shares  33,009   33,009   35,882   35,882

  As Reported   As Reported
  12 Weeks Ended   12 Weeks Ended
  March 27, 2015   March 28, 2014
Contract Sales

Vacation ownership  $ 169,950   $ 155,249
Residential products   28,420   6,326

Total contract sales $ 198,370  $ 161,575

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see pages A-11 and A-12 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative

financial measures and limitations on their use.

NOTE: Earnings per share - Basic and Earnings per share - Diluted are calculated using whole dollars. Beginning with the fourth quarter of 2014, we have

combined results from Other into Resort management and other services and have recast prior year presentation for consistency.

A-1

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
NORTH AMERICA SEGMENT

12 Weeks Ended March 27, 2015 and March 28, 2014
(In thousands)

  As Reported   As Adjusted   As Reported   As Adjusted
  12 Weeks Ended  Certain   12 Weeks Ended   12 Weeks Ended  Certain   12 Weeks Ended
  March 27, 2015   Items   March 27, 2015   March 28, 2014   Items   March 28, 2014
Revenues

Sale of vacation ownership products  $ 141,728   $ —   $ 141,728   $ 131,342   $ —   $ 131,342
Resort management and other services   58,575   —   58,575   57,160   —   57,160
Financing   27,056   —   27,056   28,561   —   28,561
Rental   71,715   —   71,715   59,323   —   59,323
Cost reimbursements   92,854   —   92,854   89,943   —   89,943

Total revenues  391,928   —   391,928   366,329   —   366,329

Expenses
Cost of vacation ownership products  40,501   —   40,501   41,505   —   41,505
Marketing and sales  69,017   —   69,017   62,687   —   62,687
Resort management and other services  36,968   —   36,968   39,089   —   39,089
Rental  54,611   —   54,611   51,037   —   51,037
Organizational and separation related  139   (139)  —   17   (17)  —
Litigation settlement  (262)  262   —   —   —   —
Royalty fee  1,260   —   1,260   1,677   —   1,677
Cost reimbursements  92,854   —   92,854   89,943   —   89,943

Total expenses  295,088   123   295,211   285,955   (17)  285,938

Gains and other income  880   (880)  —   1,242   (1,242)  —
Equity in earnings  16   —   16   39   —   39
Impairment charge on equity investment  —   —   —   (2,000)  2,000   —

Segment financial results $ 97,736  $(1,003) $ 96,733  $ 79,655  $ 775  $ 80,430

  As Reported   As Reported
  12 Weeks Ended   12 Weeks Ended
  March 27, 2015   March 28, 2014
Contract Sales

Vacation ownership  $ 155,993   $ 140,177
Residential products   —   6,326

Total contract sales $ 155,993  $ 146,503

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see pages A-11 and A-12 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative

financial measures and limitations on their use.

NOTE: Beginning with the fourth quarter of 2014 we have combined results from Other into Resort management and other services and have recast prior

year presentation for consistency.

A-2

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
ASIA PACIFIC SEGMENT

12 Weeks Ended March 27, 2015 and March 28, 2014
(In thousands)

  As Reported   As Adjusted   As Reported   As Adjusted
  12 Weeks Ended  Certain   12 Weeks Ended   12 Weeks Ended  Certain  12 Weeks Ended
  March 27, 2015   Items   March 27, 2015   March 28, 2014   Items   March 28, 2014
Revenues

Sale of vacation ownership products  $ 36,278   $(28,420)  $ 7,858   $ 6,268   $ —   $ 6,268
Resort management and other services   863   —   863   906   —   906
Financing   1,006   —   1,006   1,057   —   1,057
Rental   2,352   —   2,352   1,975   —   1,975
Cost reimbursements   866   —   866   941   —   941

Total revenues  41,365   (28,420)  12,945   11,147   —   11,147

Expenses
Cost of vacation ownership products  21,996   (21,583)  413   1,453   —   1,453
Marketing and sales  5,557   (922)  4,635   3,778   —   3,778
Resort management and other services  850   —   850   700   —   700
Rental  2,496   —   2,496   2,596   —   2,596
Royalty fee  157   —   157   177   —   177
Cost reimbursements  866   —   866   941   —   941

Total expenses  31,922   (22,505)  9,417   9,645   —   9,645

Gains and other income  3   (3)  —   (8)  8   —
Equity in losses  (3)  —   (3)  (2)  —   (2)

Segment financial results $ 9,443  $ (5,918) $ 3,525  $ 1,492  $ 8  $ 1,500

  As Reported   As Reported
  12 Weeks Ended   12 Weeks Ended
  March 27, 2015   March 28, 2014
Contract Sales

Vacation ownership  $ 8,659   $ 6,624
Residential products   28,420   —

Total contract sales $ 37,079  $ 6,624

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see pages A-11 and A-12 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative

financial measures and limitations on their use.

NOTE: Asia Pacific segment revenues and expenses for the twelve weeks ended March 28, 2014 have been restated to reclassify a portion of Cost

reimbursements from the Asia Pacific segment to the Europe segment to correct certain immaterial prior period errors. Beginning with the fourth
quarter of 2014 we have combined results from Other into Resort management and other services and have recast prior year presentation for
consistency.

A-3

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
EUROPE SEGMENT

12 Weeks Ended March 27, 2015 and March 28, 2014
(In thousands)

  As Reported   As Adjusted   As Reported   As Adjusted
  12 Weeks Ended  Certain  12 Weeks Ended   12 Weeks Ended  Certain  12 Weeks Ended
  March 27, 2015   Items   March 27, 2015   March 28, 2014   Items   March 28, 2014
Revenues

Sale of vacation ownership products  $ 5,900   $ —   $ 5,900   $ 7,240   $ —   $ 7,240
Resort management and other services   4,979   —   4,979   5,480   —   5,480
Financing   990   —   990   1,022   —   1,022
Rental   2,132   —   2,132   2,227   —   2,227
Cost reimbursements   7,586   —   7,586   8,502   —   8,502

Total revenues  21,587   —   21,587   24,471   —   24,471

Expenses
Cost of vacation ownership products  852   —   852   1,446   —   1,446
Marketing and sales  5,421   —   5,421   4,755   —   4,755
Resort management and other services  4,591   —   4,591   5,107   200   5,307
Rental  3,051   —   3,051   3,157   —   3,157
Royalty fee  76   —   76   102   —   102
Cost reimbursements  7,586   —   7,586   8,502   —   8,502

Total expenses  21,577   —   21,577   23,069   200   23,269

Gains and other income  4   (4)  —   —   —   —

Segment financial results $ 14  $ (4) $ 10  $ 1,402  $ (200) $ 1,202

  As Reported   As Reported
  12 Weeks Ended   12 Weeks Ended
  March 27, 2015   March 28, 2014
Contract Sales  $ 5,298   $ 8,448

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see pages A-11 and A-12 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative

financial measures and limitations on their use.

NOTE: Europe segment revenues and expenses for the twelve weeks ended March 28, 2014 have been restated to reclassify a portion of Cost

reimbursements from the Asia Pacific segment to the Europe segment to correct certain immaterial prior period errors. Beginning with the fourth
quarter of 2014 we have combined results from Other into Resort management and other services and have recast prior year presentation for
consistency.

A-4

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
CORPORATE AND OTHER

12 Weeks Ended March 27, 2015 and March 28, 2014
(In thousands)

  As Reported   As Adjusted   As Reported   As Adjusted
  12 Weeks Ended  Certain  12 Weeks Ended   12 Weeks Ended  Certain  12 Weeks Ended
  March 27, 2015   Items   March 27, 2015   March 28, 2014   Items   March 28, 2014
Expenses

Cost of vacation ownership products  $ 1,613   $ —   $ 1,613   $ 2,467   $ —   $ 2,467
Financing   4,905   —   4,905   5,104   —   5,104
General and administrative   22,777   —   22,777   21,828   —   21,828
Organizational and separation related   53   (53)   —   834   (834)   —
Consumer Financing Interest   6,021   —   6,021   6,625   —   6,625
Royalty fee   11,507   —   11,507   11,472   —   11,472

Total expenses $ 46,876  $ (53) $ 46,823  $ 48,330  $ (834) $ 47,496

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see pages A-11 and A-12 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative

financial measures and limitations on their use.

NOTE: Corporate and Other consists of results not specifically attributable to an individual segment, including expenses incurred to support our financing

operations, non-capitalizable development expenses supporting overall company development, company-wide general and administrative costs,
and the fixed royalty fee payable under the license agreements that we entered into with Marriott International in connection with the spin-off, as

[…]

Vacation ownership   $ 169,950   $ 155,249
Residential products   28,420   6,326

Total contract sales  198,370   161,575

Revenue recognition adjustments:
Reportability1  (1,513)  (4,554)
Sales Reserve2  (8,367)  (7,651)
Other3  (4,584)  (4,519)

Sale of vacation ownership products $ 183,906  $ 144,851

1 Adjustment for lack of required downpayment or contract sales in rescission period.
2 Represents allowance for bad debts for our financed vacation ownership product sales, which we also refer to as sales reserve.
3 Adjustment for sales incentives that will not be recognized as Sale of vacation ownership products revenue.

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED ADJUSTED DEVELOPMENT MARGIN (ADJUSTED SALE OF VACATION OWNERSHIP PRODUCTS NET OF

EXPENSES)
(In thousands)

   Revenue   Revenue
  As Reported   Recognition   As Adjusted   As Reported   Recognition   As Adjusted
  12 Weeks Ended  Certain   Reportability  12 Weeks Ended   12 Weeks Ended  Certain  Reportability  12 Weeks Ended
  March 27, 2015   Items   Adjustment   March 27, 2015   March 28, 2014   Items   Adjustment   March 28, 2014
Sale of vacation ownership products  $ 183,906   $(28,420)   1,513   $ 156,999   $ 144,850   $ —   $ 4,554   $ 149,404
Less:

Cost of vacation ownership products   64,962   (21,583)   562   43,941   46,871   —   1,414   48,285
Marketing and sales   79,995   (922)   105   79,178   71,220   —   374   71,594

Development margin  $ 38,949   $ (5,915)  $ 846   $ 33,880   $ 26,759   $ —   $ 2,766   $ 29,525

Development margin percentage1   21.2%   21.6%   18.5%   19.8%

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see pages A-11 and A-12 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative

financial measures and limitations on their use.
1 Development margin percentage represents Development margin divided by Sale of vacation ownership products. Development margin percentage is

calculated using whole dollars.

A-6

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
NORTH AMERICA CONTRACT SALES TO SALE OF VACATION OWNERSHIP PRODUCTS

[…]

Vacation ownership   $ 155,993   $ 140,177
Residential products   —   6,326

Total contract sales  155,993   146,503

Revenue recognition adjustments:
Reportability1  (3,444)  (4,400)
Sales Reserve2  (6,334)  (6,327)
Other3  (4,487)  (4,434)

Sale of vacation ownership products $ 141,728  $ 131,342

1 Adjustment for lack of required downpayment or contract sales in rescission period.
2 Represents allowance for bad debts for our financed vacation ownership product sales, which we also refer to as sales reserve.
3 Adjustment for sales incentives that will not be recognized as Sale of vacation ownership products revenue.

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
NORTH AMERICA ADJUSTED DEVELOPMENT MARGIN (ADJUSTED SALE OF VACATION OWNERSHIP PRODUCTS NET OF

EXPENSES)
(In thousands)

   Revenue   Revenue
  As Reported   Recognition   As Adjusted   As Reported   Recognition   As Adjusted
  12 Weeks Ended  Certain  Reportability  12 Weeks Ended   12 Weeks Ended  Certain  Reportability  12 Weeks Ended
  March 27, 2015   Items   Adjustment   March 27, 2015   March 28, 2014   Items   Adjustment   March 28, 2014
Sale of vacation ownership products  $ 141,728   $ —   $ 3,444   $ 145,172   $ 131,342   $ —   $ 4,400   $ 135,742
Less:

Cost of vacation ownership
products   40,501   —   980   41,481   41,505   —   1,376   42,881

Marketing and sales   69,017   —   324   69,341   62,687   —   414   63,101

Development margin  $ 32,210   $ —   $ 2,140   $ 34,350   $ 27,150   $ —   $ 2,610   $ 29,760

Development margin percentage1   22.7%   23.7%   20.7%   22.0%

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see pages A-11 and A-12 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative

financial measures and limitations on their use.
1 Development margin percentage represents Development margin divided by Sale of vacation ownership products. Development margin percentage is

calculated using whole dollars.

A-7

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
EBITDA AND ADJUSTED EBITDA

12 Weeks Ended March 27, 2015 and March 28, 2014
(In thousands)

  As Reported   As Adjusted   As Reported   As Adjusted
  12 Weeks Ended  Certain   12 Weeks Ended   12 Weeks Ended  Certain   12 Weeks Ended
  March 27, 2015   Items   March 27, 2015   March 28, 2014   Items   March 28, 2014
Net income  $ 34,054   $(5,897)  $ 28,157   $ 19,308   $ 797   $ 20,105
Interest expense1   2,974   —   2,974   2,147   —   2,147
Tax provision   23,289   (975)   22,314   12,763   621   13,384
Depreciation and amortization   4,065   —   4,065   4,658   —   4,658

EBITDA  $ 64,382  $(6,872) $ 57,510  $ 38,876  $1,418  $ 40,294

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see pages A-11 and A-12 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative

financial measures and limitations on their use.
1 Interest expense excludes consumer financing interest expense.

A-8

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
2015 ADJUSTED NET INCOME AND ADJUSTED EARNINGS PER SHARE—DILUTED OUTLOOK

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Fiscal Year
2015 (low)

Fiscal Year
2015

(high)
Net income   $ 118   $ 124

Adjustments to reconcile Net income to Adjusted net income